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W Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club

Primary Contact: PRINCIPAL RACE OFFICER - START BOX/START BOAT

If there is an emergency - contact and advise:

1. RFBYC Start Boat (Tam Thompson)
2. RFBYC Start Box
3. Water Police
4. Club Contacts:
RFBYC Bosun - Nathan Stronach

VHF 77 0422 654 833
VHF 77 9384 9338
VHF 16, 9 & 67 000 or 9442 8600

0407 489 870

RFBYC Yachting Ops - Debbie Blaauw 0437 968 664

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN HIERARCHY

LEVEL 1

Man overboard, medical assistance, collision, gear/rudder failure,
run-aground, lost radio/visual contact.

Action:

Normally handled by a boat’s skipper with assistance from other boats in the area.
Boat to notify Primary Contact on VHF 77.

Other Emergency Contacts:
Fremantle Hospital
St John Ambulance

Poisons Info Centre 131126 Wildcare Helpline
0419 192 845  Fishwatch
000 Dept of Planning & Infrastructure 9431 1000

Swan River Trust
Medical/Police/Fire Emergency
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9431 3333 Dept of Marine Safety
9334 1222 DEC Pollution Response Unit 1300 784 782

Additional Contacts:
1300 863 308

9474 9055
1800 815 507
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YACHTING COMMITTEE

Rear Commodore Sail

Rear Commodore Juniors

FLEET CAPTAINS
Division |
Division I
Division Il
Division IV
Couta Boat
BW8
Etchells
Dragon
Flying 15
Contender
Sports Boat
SRRC Delegate
IRC Delegate

RACE COMMITTEE

PRO/Race Officer

Rear Commodore Sail

Yachting Ops. Delegate

Peter Chalmer
Evan Moore
Simon Barwood
Nick Davis

Trish Ford

Luke Paterson
Dirk Van Der Struyf

lan Clyne

Bill Currie

lan Day

John Kernot
Andrew McMillan
Tony Jack

Bruce Maloney
Ray Chatfield
Hamish Carnachan
Simon Barwood
Howard Knight
Trish Ford

Bryan Thurstan

John McQueen
Peter Chalmer

Debbie Blaauw
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CONTACTS AND COMMITTEES

rearcommesail@rfoyc.asn.au
rearcommjuniors@rfoyc.asn.au
simonbarwood@iinet.net.au
nick@northsailswa.com
trish156@bigpond.net.au
Ipaterson@jacmac.com.au

dirk_vanderstruyf@hartleys.com.au

ibclyne@yahoo.com
bill.den@bigpond.com
ian.day@iinet.net.au
John@wasigns.com.au
ack@mcmhome.com.au
tony@jack.id.au
bruce.maloney@wpinvest.com.au
ray.chatfield@alcoa.com.au
h.carnachan@stmc.uwa.edu.au
simonbarwood@iinet.net.au
hwknightO07@gmail.com
trish156@bigpond.net.au

boya@boyaconsulting.com.au

rmcqueen@bigpond.net.au
rearcommsail@rfbyc.asn.au

yachtops@rfbyc.asn.au

CONTACTS AND COMMITTEES

OFFSHORE COMMITTEE
Chairman Craig Carter
YWA Delegate Simon Prosser
Safety Officer Manfred Speicher
IRC Delegate Bryan Thurstan
Paul Eldrid

Peter Nicholas

CHIEF STARTERS

PRO Saturday Racing
Club Line Starter

John McQueen

Mid River Starter Ron Rose
Dinghy Racing Geoff Brown
Mid Week Racing Brian Cain
Twilight Sailing John Walsh
PROTEST CHAIRPERSONS
John Anderson
Trish Ford
John Standley
ARBITRATORS

John Anderson
Simon Barwood
lan Burvill

Trish Ford
Chelsea Hall
Tony Jack

Kim Laurence
Daniel Medd
John Standley
David Stowell
Bryan Thurstan
Russell Wellington

cgcarters9@gmail.com
prossers@stgeorge.com.au
manfred@ysi.net.au
boya@boyaconsulting.com.au
paul@onesailsperth.com
p.nicholas.aus@gmail.com

rmcqueen@bigpond.net.au

rosebeachO2@gmail.com
geoff.orown@rsmi.com.au
brijac@bigpond.net.au
jfxwalsh@bigpond.com.au

john@globalenergymedicine.com
trish156@bigpond.net.au
john156@bigpond.net.au

john@globalenergymedicine.com
simonbarwood@iinet.net.au
icb@rcflp.com
trish156@bigpond.net.au
chelsea_hall561@hotmail.com
tony@Jack.id.au
kimlaur@bigpond.net.au
daniel.medd@woodside.com.au
john156@bigpond.net.au
dstowell@iinet.net.au
boya@boyaconsulting.com.au
denise.wellington@gmail.com
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Event Date

26, 27 & 28 Sept 2015
24 & 25 Oct 2015

21 & 22 Nov 2015

27 Dec to 15 Jan 2016

26 Jan 2016, Australia Day
13 & 14 Feb 2016

5,6 & 7 March 2016

2 & 3 April 2016

30 April & 1 May 2016

Description

Cape Hookway
Warnbro

Mangles Bay

Newnham Bank
Rockingham

Geographe Bay
and all Ports

Rockingham
Mangles Bay

Cape Hookway
Warnbro

Mangles Bay

Pitt Trough Bay
Garden Island

Invitation:
All sail and power yachts from all Yacht Clubs

are welcome to participate in our
Cruising in Company program.

CRUISING IN COMPANY

Briefing Date Cruise Captain

24 September 2015 Ron Kempin
22 October 2015 Ron Kempin
19 November 2015 Ron Kempin
18 December 2015 Ron Kempin
TBA Zac Armanasco
11 February 2016 TBA
TBA TBA
31 March 2016 Ron Kempin
27 April 2016 TBA

All Enquiries to:
Ron Kempin
T: 9332 7790 M: 0408 958 323
E: kleenhull@iinet.net.au

MID WEEK RACING SERIES

Sponsored by Carilley Estate

Spring/Summer Mid Week Series: 22 October 2015 to 21 April 2016
Autumn/Winter Mid Week Series: 28 April 2016 to 13 October 2016

RFBYC OFFSHORE RACING PROGRAM

Event

Farrawa Cup Series
(4 races, all to count. Separate
IRC & YAH prizes for each

division and overall)

Rottnest Festival of Sail

Valmadre Cup (hosted by FSC)
(4 races, 3 to count. Separate
IRC & YAH prizes for each

division and overall)

Details

Roland Smith Ocean Race
Dolphin Race
Gordon Craig Memorial Race  Sun, 29 Nov 2015 Cat 4
68th Bunbury & Return

Race 1: Arlene Race
Race 2: Ensign Race
Race 3: Mayflower Race
Race 4: Voladora Race
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Date Safety

Sat, 10 Oct 2015 Cat 3
Sat, 28 Nov 2015 Cat 4

Sat, 29 Jan 2016 Cat 3

Cat 3

2 & 3 April 2016 8 Cat 6

Sat, 25 June 2016 Cat 4
Sat, 9 July 2016 Cat 4
Sat, 23 July 2016 Cat 4
Sat, 6 Aug 2016 Cat 4

STANDARD SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The Standard Sailing Instructions apply to Club races conducted by Royal Freshwater Bay
Yacht Club (Inc.) including special events. Supplementary Sailing Instructions for Mid Week
and Frostbite Racing and Twilight Guidelines amend these Sailing Instructions. These Sailing
Instructions do not apply to events where separate Sailing Instructions are issued, unless

specifically stated.

1. RULES

1.1 Races will be governed by the rules as defined in the Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS)

1.2 The Yachting Australia Special Regulations (YASR) will apply.

1.3 Division Boats and Sport Boats may use trapezes and outriggers where these are part of
the boat’s design. This changes Rule 49.1.

1.4 The IRC Rules 2015 Parts A, B and C shall apply where applicable.

1.5 IRC Rule 22.4 shall not apply. There will be no limitations on crew numbers or weight.

1.6 Competitors shall be financial members of their respective Class Association where this
is a requirement in order to race in a Class for that design of boat.

2. ENTRIES AND ELIGIBILITY

2.1 Boats shall submit a nomination form to the Yachting Operations Office prior to competing
in a race in a series. Only boats registered at the Club may compete in Club races, unless
the race is designated as an invitational race.

2.2 Boats shall be helmed by a financial Life, Special, Senior, Ordinary or Junior Member of
the Club unless otherwise approved by the Yachting Operations Office.

2.3 Notification of any change in registration details (including change of skipper and
helmsman) shall be approved by the Race Committee or the Yachting Operations
Assistant prior to the race in which it will take effect.

3. NOTICES TO COMPETITORS
Notices to competitors will be posted on the Sailing Notice Board located outside the
Clubhouse reception.

4., CHANGES TO SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

4.1 Any change to the Sailing Instructions will be posted on the Sailing Notice Board before
1000 on the day it will take effect.

4.2 In this event Flag ‘L’ will be displayed from the mast in front of the Clubhouse. This flag
shall be displayed until the start time of the race to which the change applies.

4.3 Flag ‘L will also be displayed on a board approximately 50 metres inside the main gates
of the Club for a period of up to two weeks from the date that the change first takes effect.

5. SAFETY REGULATIONS

5.1 All keel type or ballasted boats shall comply with the requirements of the YASR Part 1,
Section 2 for Category 7 as amended, if applicable, by Yachting WA. Of the beach boats
shall comply with the requirements of YASR Part 2.

5.2 No boat shall race with an anchor protruding over its bow. A boat shall not be disqualified
for a breach of this sailing instruction without prior warning and adequate opportunity to
make correction.

6. IDENTIFICATION

6.1 A boat that intends to use any sail number other than its registered number shall apply in
writing to the appropriate Yachting Operations Assistant prior to the race.

6.2 A boat that fails to comply with SI 6.1 will be recorded as “DSQ”. This changes Rule A5.
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7.1

7.2

8.1
8.2

8.3

8.4

10.
10.1
10.2

10.3

10.4

11.
111

SCHEDULE OF RACES

Fixtures, fleets, start times, courses, race locations and other race information are
scheduled in the 2015/16 Sailing Handbook which is also available on the Club’s website.
Any changes to start times in the 2015/16 Sailing Handbook will be displayed on the
Sailing Notice Board as specified in SI 3.

DIVISION AND CLASS FLAGS

A boat shall race in the Divisional fleet to which it is allocated by the Yachting Committee.
Each keelboat shall display her Division flag (minimum size 270mm x 190mm)
approximately 2 metres above the deck on either the backstay or starboard shroud.
Division other Class Flags are depicted on the respective course sheets in the 2015/16
Sailing Handbook.

When racing as an individual Class within a Division (e.g. SS27 within Division Il), each
boat shall also display that particular Class Flag directly below her Division flag.

THE RACING AREA
The racing area will be generally within area of the Swan River comprising Freshwater
Bay, Mosman Bay and Melville Water as indicated in the 2015/16 Sailing Handbook.

COURSES AND COURSE SIGNALS

All courses are detailed under Courses in the 2015/16 Sailing Handbook.

Course Flags

The course will be signalled on the Start Box or Start Boat by displaying the corresponding
numeral pennant with the Warning Signal for that fleet.

Shortened Course

Flag ‘'S’ displayed no later than the Warning Signal means: ‘omit marks of the course
indicated by an asterisk (*)’.

Mid River Finish

Flag ‘R’ displayed below the Course Flag no later than the warning signal means: ‘the
fleet shall finish at the mid river finishing line’.

MARKS

Navigation Posts

All navigation posts except Outer Dolphin (17), and Deepwater (37) that are not listed
as a rounding or passing mark on the course sheet, shall be passed on their correct
navigational side. All such navigation posts shall rank as obstructions for the purposes of
Part 2 of the RRS. Rule 19 shall apply at all such obstructions.

Obstructions

Boats shall not sail through a line joining Bricklanding Buoys 33a and 33b or through a
line joining Smith Buoy 35a and Lucky Bay Buoy 35b. These lines rank as obstructions
for the purpose of Part 2 of the RRS. A boat breaking this rule may accept an alternative
penalty in accordance with Sl 16.2 and 16.3.

12. FLEET STARTS

121

12.2

12.3

Standard Starts

Fleets will be started at five minute intervals in accordance with Rule 26.

Handicap Starts

Boats will be allocated a start number. Boats shall start on or after the fall of their number
as displayed on the light panel above the Start Box or on a display board or on both.
Late Starter

A boat starting later than 10 minutes after her starting signal will be scored DNS.
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12.4

12.5

12.6

13.

13.1
13.2
13.3

13.4
13.5

14.
141

14.2

14.3

15.
15.1

156.2

156.3

15.4

15.5

Individual Recall - Handicap Starts

One sound signal will be made. RRS Signal Flag X will be displayed until all boats have
returned to the pre-start side of the starting line or for 30 seconds whichever is earlier.
This changes Rule 29.1.

General Recall

When there are other classes yet to start, the warning signal for the first recalled fleet will
be displayed at the start signal for the last fleet in the sequence. This changes Rule 29.2
U Flag Rule

If Flag U has been displayed as a Preparatory Signal, no part of a boat’s hull, crew or
equipment shall be in the triangle formed by the ends of the starting line and the first mark
during the last minute before her starting signal. If a boat breaks this rule and is identified,
she shall be disqualified without a hearing, but not if the race is restarted or resailed or
postponed or abandoned. This changes Rule 26, and A5. Rule 29 does not apply if this
Sl applies.

LINES IN USE

A conspicuous orange flag will identify a line is “in use” for starting or finishing.

Except between her warning and starting signals, or when finishing, a boat shall not cross
a line “in use” in either direction when the orange flag is displayed.

A boat observed breaching Sl 13.2 will be penalised without a hearing in accordance with
Sl 16.2. This changes Rule 63.1

Club line 2 will not be ‘in use’ after the completion of the starting sequence.

SI 13.2 is not open to protest by boats. This changes Rule 60.1.

STARTING/FINISHING LINES

Club Starting Line No. 1/Club Finishing Line

Will be between the triangle above the Start Box and the black and white chequered
outer mark placed in an easterly direction from the Start Box. An inner start mark will mark
the length but not the position of the line.

Club Starting Line No. 2

Will be between the triangle above the Start Box and the black and white chequered
outer mark placed in a northerly direction from the Start Box. An inner start mark will mark
the length but not the position of the line.

Boat Starting/Finishing Line

Will be between a mast displaying an orange flag on the Committee Boat at the starboard
end and an black and white chequered inflatable buoy at the port end.

KEEPING CLEAR

After the first Warning Signal of the day, boats shall not pass between the Start Box and
the inner mark of Club Starting Line No. 1 when the line is in use. The only exceptions will
be boats that are forced between the Start Box and the inner mark at the start or boats
returning to start after recall.

A boat whose Warning Signal has not been made shall keep clear of both the starting
area and of all boats who are in their starting sequence.

Handicap Starts

Boats shall keep clear of the Club Starting Line until their allocated number is displayed
on the light panel above the Start Box or on a display board or on both.

After finishing and clearing the Club Finishing Line, boats shall not pass between the
Start/Finish Box and an orange clearance mark located on an easterly extension to the
finish line.

Boats shall at all times give way to support craft identified by a green and white diagonal flag.
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15.6

15.7

16.
16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

17.
171

17.2

17.3

18.
18.1
18.2

18.3

18.4

Boats observed breaching any of SI 15 will be penalised without a hearing in accordance
with SI 16.2. This changes Rule 63.1
Sl 15 is not open to protest by boats. This changes Rule 60.1

PENALTIES

For all Classes Rule 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the
One-Turn Penalty.

Rule 44.1 is changed to permit a boat that has broken a rule of Part 2, Part 4 or Rule
31 to take a penalty after racing but prior to any protest hearing. Her penalty shall be in
accordance with in SI 16.4. This changes Rule 44.1.

Boats that wish to take a penalty under Sl 16.2 after coming ashore shall notify the
Yachting Operations Assistant.

Scoring Penalties specified in S1 13.3, 15.5 16.2, 18 and 29.2.

Championship Races

A scoring penalty will be points equal to a finishing place midway between points for the
boat’s elapsed time finishing place and a disqualification. Half points shall be disregarded
and other positions will not be adjusted.

Consistency Races (including all IRC)

A scoring penalty will be points equal to a finishing place midway between points for the
boat’s corrected time finishing place and a disqualification. The minimum penalty will be 3
points but no boat will be scored worse than DSQ. Half points shall be disregarded and
other positions will not be adjusted.

PROTESTS AND REQUEST FOR REDRESS

Protests shall be lodged at the Yachting Operations Office within 60 minutes of the last
boat finishing in that class. Protests shall be in writing on forms available from the office.
On days of multiple races, protests for the first race may be lodged within 60 minutes of
the protesting boat’s finishing time in the last race of the day.

All protests must be receipted by a Yachting Operations Assistant or Race Official on
lodgement.

Penalties without a hearing

A boat penalised under Sl 13, 15 or 29 may request a hearing.

ARBITRATION

Rule 63.1 is changed such that an arbitrator may allow a protest to be withdrawn.

An arbitration hearing will be conducted for all protests lodged in accordance with Rule

61 which allege an infringement of a rule of Part 2, Part 4 or Rule 31. Such hearings will

be held subsequent to the protest being lodged and prior to the protest hearing.

The time and place of the arbitration hearing will be decided by the arbitrator and such

advice may be given verbally. One representative of each boat will attend the arbitration

hearing and no witnesses will be allowed. The arbitrator will decide the manner in which
testimony is given.

After taking testimony, the arbitrator will make one of the following conclusions:

(@ The protest does not comply with Rule 61 and the protestor should withdraw the
protest.

(b) The matter shall proceed to a protest hearing. This may be because rules not suited
to arbitration may be involved or because evidence is too complex or divergent or
because injury, serious damage or a significant advantage may have occurred or
because of the apparent severity of the alleged infringement or for any other reason
decided by the arbitrator.

(c) No rule was broken and the protestor should withdraw the protest.
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18.5

18.6

19.

191

20.

21.

(d) A rule was broken by one or more of the boats involved, the infringing boat(s) may
accept a scoring penalty as detailed above and if so accepted, the protestor should
withdraw the protest.

An arbitration hearing shall not be re-opened. No conclusion of an arbitrator shall be

subject to appeal or be grounds for redress.

Should the protest proceed to a protest hearing then the arbitrator may be a member of

the Protest Committee. Any evidence given by an arbitrator during a protest hearing shall

be given only in the presence of the parties to the hearing.

TIME LIMIT
Mid River / Club Finishing Line
The time limit shall be 17:30. Boats that fail to finish by this time will be scored ‘DNF’.

SCORING the number of races to count
The Low Point System of RRS Appendix A as amended by Sl 21 will apply to all
Consistency, Club Championship and other series. Sl 21 advises the number of races to

count.

NUMBER OF RACES TO COUNT

Consistency Series Club Championship Series
Division | (All Races to Count)  All races Division | (IRC) 8 races
Division | (Overall) Best 12 races 30R 8 races
Division | (Midriver) Best 7 races Couta Boat 7 races
Division | (IRC) Best 12 races Etchells 8 races
Division | (AMS) Best 12 races BW8 7 races
Sports Boat 3 Drops Sports Boat 8 races
Division |l Best 12 races Dragon 7 races
Division Il Best 16 races Flying 15 7 races
Division IV Best 15 races Contender 8 races
30R Best 15 races J24 9 races
Couta Boat (Overall) Best 21 races
Couta Boat (Spring) Best 9 races Line Honours Series
Couta Boat (Summer) Best 11 races Best of the Bay (BOB) 7 races
BW8 Best 12 races Division |lI 9 races
Contender All races count Spirit of Karrakatta (SOK) 7 races
Etchells Best 15 races Division IV 8 races
Dragon (Pre-Xmas) Best 6 races
Dragon (Post-Xmas) Best 9 races Mid River Series
Dragon (Overall) Best 15 races Division |l 8 races
Flying 15 Best 18 races
Notes:
If 9 races held 8 to count
If 8 races held 7 to count
If 7 races held 6 to count
If 6 races held 5 to count
If 5 or less races held all to count

Mid Week and Frostbite Fleets refer to Supplementary Sl 8 Scoring.
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22,

23.
231

23.2

23.3

23.4

24.

25.

26.
26.1

26.2

27.
271
27.2

27.3

28.

29.
291

20.2

STARTERS
A minimum of four boats are required to start in any one race before any trophy shall be
awarded. A minimum of two starters are required to constitute a race.

AVERAGE POINTS

Division boats sailing in Class and other non Club events may apply for average points
to be awarded for Consistency Series and Club Championship Series races held on the
same day.

To be eligible for average points in a Consistency Series or Club Championship Series
race(s) boats must participate in a minimum of 50% of the races in the series for which
average points being requested.

Applications for average points shall be made in writing to the Yachting Operations
Office within 5 days of the race for which average points are requested and shall be
accompanied by a results sheet to confirm participation in their alternate event.

Average points shall be calculated from the points accrued in all the races that the
requesting boat competed in during the series.

COACHING
Club appointed/approved coaches may give advice to some or all competitors while they
are racing. This will not be regarded as a breach of Rule 41.

DECLARATION
Boats crossing the finishing line signify that they have sailed the course and complied with
the Rules in accordance with these Sailing Instructions.

BOATS RETIRING

A boat retiring shall notify the officials at the relevant finish line either by hailing, by radio
VHF Channel 77 or by mobile phone.

A boat that wishes to retire after coming ashore should contact the Yachting Operations
office.

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

All those taking part in Club races do so at their own risk and responsibility.

The Club is not responsible for the seaworthiness of a boat whose entry is accepted or the
sufficiency or adequacy of its equipment. The Club reserves the right to refuse an entry.
Attention is drawn to Rule 4 which states: "The responsibility for a boat’s decision to
participate in a race or to continue racing is hers alone’.

INSURANCE
All vessels sailing in Club races shall have current valid insurance in respect of Third Party
Liability and Public Liability of not less than AUD$10Million.

RADIO COMMUNICATION

The Race Committee may use VHF radio channel 77 to advise competitors of matters
relating to the conduct of the racing. These matters may include advising competitors of
the course to be sailed, start timings, postponements, starting infringements, impending
time limits, shortened course information and the like.

Except in an emergency competitors shall not transmit via radio or use mobile phones
(including mobile internet) whilst racing. A boat in breach of this sailing instruction may
be penalized by the Race Committee by disqualification, a penalty in accordance with SI
16.4 or some other penalty. This changes Rule 63.1
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SUPPLEMENTARY SAILING INSTRUCTIONS
MID WEEK & FROSTBITE

Events will be conducted in accordance with the 2015/16 Standard Sailing Instructions subject
to these additions or amendments. In the event of a conflict, these Supplementary Sailing
Instructions shall prevail.

1.
1.1

1.2

5.2

5.3

ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

Entry to Mid Week and Frostbite races is open to any boat registered with a yacht club
affiliated with Yachting WA.

Mid Week Racing

Boats may enter by notifying the Start Box of their intention to race prior to the first
warning signal.

Frostbite Racing

Boats shall enter by completing the nomination form available from the Yachting
Operations office or website.

SAILS
Spinnakers shall not be used in Mid Week racing.

FLEETS AND COMBINATIONS

Mid Week Racing

Fleet A: Division I, SB, IRC, Etchells, BW8
Fleet B: All other classes

Fleet C: Contenders / Dinghies

Frostbite Racing

Fleet A: Division I, SB, IRC, Etchells, BW8
Fleet B: All other Classes
IDENTIFICATION

Fleet A: Code Flag “A”

Fleet B: Code Flag “B”

Fleet C: Contender Class Flag

Mid Week Racing / Frostbite Racing
Boats are not required to display Division or Class Flags.

COURSES

Courses are scheduled under Courses in the 2015/16 Sailing Handbook and are also

available from the Club’s website.

Mid Week Racing

Flag “S” displayed along with two sound signals and the activating of the Orange Flashing

light mounted on top of the start box means, ‘after rounding the mark of the course

indicated by an asterisk(*), proceed directly to the finishing line to finish in the direction of
the course from that mark’. This changes Rule 32 and Race Signals.

Frostbite Racing

The course may be shortened as follows:

a) Sl 10.3 applies.

b) Flag “S” and Flag “F” displayed from a Committee Boat adjacent to a mark of the
course means, “boats shall round that mark on the required side and then proceed
directly to the finishing line and finish in the direction of the course from that mark.
This changes Rule 32 and Race Signals.

c) Course may also be shortened in accordance with Rule 32.
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7.1

7.2

7.3

MISSING MARK
If a mark of the course is missing, yachts shall round at the approximate position of its
usual location. This changes Rule 34.

TIME LIMIT

Mid Week Racing

The time limit shall be 2 hours 30 minutes after the start of Fleet B.

Frostbite Racing

The time limit shall be 13:30 hours for morning races and 16:30 hours for afternoon
races.

Boats that fail to finish before the time limit will be scored “DNF”. This changes Rule 35.

SCORING

Mid Week Racing

The best 17 races in each series shall count.
Frostbite Racing - Senior

All completed races shall count.

PRIZES

Trophies will be awarded to the overall winner of each fleet for:
a) Mid Week Spring/Summer Series

b) Mid Week Autumn/Winter Series

c) Frostbite Series

SUPPLEMENTARY SAILING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR TWILIGHT SAILING

Twilight events will be conducted in accordance with the Standard Sailing Instructions subject
to these additions or amendments. In the event of a conflict, these Supplementary Sailing
Instructions shall prevail.

A number of changes have been made to ensure the safety and enjoyment of all competitors
during Twilight events. It is important that skippers comply with these changes. A major change
for 2015-2016 is to set courses, including Shortened Courses, so that all Twilight yachts have
the opportunity to cross the Finish Line in daylight.

1.

ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY
RFBYC Twilight Sailing is open to any yacht registered with a yacht club affiliated with
Yachting WA.

SAFETY REGULATIONS

YASR Category 7 shall apply with the following modifications:

a) Atleast one method of shore communication is required (mobile phone or VHF Chanel
77)

b) All yachts shall carry 2 red hand held flares in a watertight container and 2 operational
buoyant waterproof flashlights.

c) All yachts shall comply with the Department of Transport’s Navigable Waters
Regulations, and shall display the prescribed Navigation Lights after sunset.
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d) PFDs shall be carried on board for each person on the yacht. After sunset a PDF shall
be worn by each person on board when on deck. For yachts without lifelines a PDF
shall be worn by all persons on board at all times.

e) The person in charge is responsible for safety of all persons on board. The person in
charge must take into account such factors as the age and capabilities of each person
onboard, the potential weather conditions, the total number of persons onboard and
the likelihood of persons falling from the yacht due to its design/layout.

f) All yachts are to sign-on to participate in each twilight event by SMS to phone 0422
654 8383. The information required is yacht name, sail number, skipper’s name,
and number of persons on board. Yachts crossing the Finish Line will be signed off
automatically by the start box, whereas, yachts retiring are required to sign off by
SMS.

g) Should the Y flag be displayed from the start box it is compulsory for each person
onboard to wear a PFD at all times while on the water.

h) A yacht or participant shall give all possible help to any person or vessel in danger.

i) The responsibility for a yacht’s decision to participate in this event or to continue in it
is that yacht’s alone.

FLEETS
There will be one start for ALL FLEETS at 1815.

COURSES

The course will be available from under the Sailing Notice Board prior to sailing. The
course to be sailed will be displayed by flying the relevant numeral pennant flag from the
start box.

A Shortened Course may be signaled, after the start, by the display of an orange flashing
light from the start box OR before the start by display of Code Flag S. This changes Race
signals ‘S’.

SAILING A PROPER COURSE
When overlapped with another yacht a leeward yacht shall not sail above her proper
course.

OVERTAKING
When overtaking within two boats lengths a faster boat shall overtake to leeward of a
slower boat and a larger boat shall overtake to leeward of a smaller boat.

SAILS
Spinnakers shall not be used in twilight sailing.

TIME LIMIT
The time limit is 20:00. Any yacht still sailing after 20:00 is solely responsible for her safety
and safe return to mooring.

SMS to Sign On - 0422 654 833

If retiring, SMS to Sign Off — 0422 654 833
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PERPETUAL TROPHIES

ALL SENIOR FLEETS
Best Dressed Yacht
On the Water

DIVISION I/ IRC

IRC Championship

IRC Consistency

Overall Consistency

Mid River Consistency

All Consistency Races to Count
AMS Consistency

Sports Boat Championship
Sports Boat Consistency

DIVISION II
Overall Consistency
Mid River Series
AMS Consistency

DIVISION lii

Consistency

Most Consistent Performer
Most Consistent Place-getter
Line Honour Series

SOK Series

J24 Championship Series
Best of the Bay

DIVISION IV
Consistency

Most Improved
Line Honour Series

30R FLEET
Consistency
Championship
Most Improved

COUTA BOAT

Consistency

Championship

Summer Consistency Series
Spring Consistency Series
Free Spirit Award

Cruise Around Rotto
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Mem Herron Perpetual Trophy
W.E. Williams Perpetual Trophy

Peter Ahern Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Perpetual Trophy
Eugene Levinson Trophy

Western Union Trophy
Stephen Parker Trophy
AMS Trophy

RFBYC Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Perpetual Trophy

Stephen Craig Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Line Honour Trophy
AMS Trophy

The Angelina Lauro Trophy

Phillip Weston Plate

Doug Herron DFC Perpetual Trophy
J Peg Trophy

Spirit of Karratta Trophy

J24 Perpetual Trophy

BOB Trophy

L. F. Glaskin Trophy
Mary Elizabeth Surveyor Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Line Honour Trophy

Wiese Family Trophy
The Longreach Keel Trophy
Pauline Goldsmith Trophy

Madelaine Perpetual Trophy

Kim Gamble Perpetual Trophy
Amanda Energy Trophy

The Royal Hutt River Silvertails Trophy
Mount Gay Rum Trophy

Cruise Around Rotto Trophy

PERPETUAL TROPHIES Cont.

BW8
Consistency
Championship

ETCHELLS
Consistency
Championship

DRAGON

Consistency

Championship

Most Fastest Times
Pre-Christmas Consistency
Post-Christmas Consistency

FLYING 15
Consistency
Championship
Most Improved
For’d Hand Trophy

CONTENDER
Consistency
Championship
Most Fastest Times

MID WEEK SERIES

Consistency Spring/Summer Series - Fleet A
Consistency Spring/Summer Series - Fleet B
Consistency Spring/Summer Series - Fleet C
Consistency Spring/Summer Series - IRC

Consistency Autumn/Winter Series - Fleet A
Consistency Autumn/Winter Series - Fleet B
Consistency Autumn/Winter Series - Fleet C
Consistency Autumn/Winter Series - IRC

Perpetual Trophy
Perpetual Trophy

The Syd Corser Trophy
Tony Manford Perpetual Trophy

Stephen Craig Perpetual Trophy
M. J. Ahern Trophy

The Huck Scott Trophy
Valmadre Trophy

Freshwater Bay Trophy

Lady Stonehaven Challenge Cup
Burong Trophy

Jon Vincent Perpetual Trophy
For’d Hand Perpetual Trophy

Transfield Trophy
Perpetual Trophy
Spices Catering Trophy

Gary McNally Perpetual Trophy
Cosmos Trophy Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Perpetual Trophy

Denis Manton Memorial Trophy
Tank Perpetual Trophy

RFBYC Perpetual Trophy
RFBYC Perpetual Trophy

SENIOR CLUB WEEKLY TROPHIES

Where a trophy has been donated, it will be awarded to 1st place on handicap. The Winner
will receive a connoisseur wine glass with the Club’s crest. Complimentary trophy vouchers

will be posted to all winners at the end of the season.
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS - SAILING FIXTURES

*orC
AMS
BOB
CC
CYC
EFYC
FB
FSC
GYC
HCS
LB
LHS
MBSC
MOSFC
MRF

Time

Consistency Race MRS Mid River Series
Australian Measurement System MS Metro Series
Best of the Bay MWE Melville Water East

Club Championship

Claremont Yacht Club PDSC

MWW Melville Water West

East Fremantle Yacht Club R Race

Freshwater Bay

Geraldton Yacht Club
Handicap Start
Leighton Beach
Line Honour Series

Mounts Bay Sailing Club SR
Mandurah Offshore Fishing Club wWQ

Mid River Finish

RPYC Royal Perth Yacht Club
Fremantle Sailing Club RRS

Racing Rules Sailing
SB Sports Boat
SC State Championship

SoPYC South of Perth Yacht Club

SOK Spirit of Karrakatta
2 or 3 Short Races
World Qualifier

2015/2016 SAILING FIXTURES

Perth Dinghy Sailing Club

Fleets

Trophy/Regatta

Start Line/Club  Series

OCTOBER 2016

Saturday, 10 October 2015

1230

1400
1405

1410
1415

All keelboats

Division I, SB, Division Il
Division Il Division IV,
Couta Boat

Dragon, Flying 15
Contender

Etchells
*BW8
Offshore

Thursday, 15 October 2015

1510
1520
1530

Fleet B
Fleet C
Fleet A

Pre-Season Coaching Day

Pre-season coaching briefing in
the vicinity of the main bar.

On water coached racing
On water coached racing

On water coached racing
On water coached racing

RPYC Opening Day
RPYC Opening Day
Roland Smith Ocean Race

Club Line
Club Line

Club Line
Club Line

RPYC
RPYC C1
RFBYC

Final race for Autumn/Winter Mid Week Series

sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
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Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Time

Fleets

Saturday, 17 October 2015

1030

1415
1420
1425

1430
1435
1440
1445

1430
1435
1440
1445
1450
1455

Wednesday, 21 October 2016

1815

Dinghy & Junior Fleets

*Division I, IRC, AMS
*Division Il
*Division Il

*Division IV
*Couta Boat
*Dragon
*Flying 15

*Etchells
*BW8

Sports Boat
S97
Endeavour 24
Contender

5522

All Fleets

Thursday, 22 October 2015

1510
1520
1530

Fleet B
Fleet C
Fleet A

Friday, 23 October 2015

Offshore

Trophy/Regatta

Start Line/Club  Series

Opening Day Regatta - Flag Officers’ Race Day

Opening Day racing

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line C1

Pennants LHS1, SOK1, BOB1, J24 1
Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Club Line

Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River MRF

Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River MRF

Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River MRF, CC1, Invitation Race
Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River Metro Series 2

Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River Invitation Race

Flag Officers’ Trophy Mid River

State Championship Heat 1 SoPYC

Twilight Sailing Club Line

First race for Spring/Summer Mid Week Series

sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Geraldton Classic SoPYC

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations
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Time  Fleets

Saturday, 24 October 2015
0830-1230 *Etchells

0830-1230 BW8

1400  *Division Il
1405  *Division IV

1350  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
1355  *Dragon
1400  *Flying 15

*Division II, Viking Half Ton
Contender

Sunday, 25 October 2015
1300
1300  *Couta Boat

Wednesday, 28 October 2015
1815  All Fleets

Thursday, 29 October 2015

Trophy/Regatta

Metro Series Races 1 and 2
McAullay Family Trophy

State Championship Heat 1 and 2

Storyteller Trophy
The Jo Wilson Family Trophy

One Sails Trophy
Indecent Haste Trophy

Linnea Trophy
Affrodisiac Trophy

MUSTO Sail Fremantle Regatta

Swan River Retro Series Race 1
Pennant

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

MWW

Club Line
Club Line

Mid River

Mid River
Mid River

RPYC
FSC

RFBYC
RFBYC

Club Line

R1-MS1, CC1, C1
R2 - MS2, C2

C2
LHS1

IRC - CC1

SB - CC2

Invitation Race RPYC, SoPYC
CC1

CC1

Invitation Race

Club Consistency Race

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Time  Fleets

Saturday, 31 October 2015
1345  *Contender
1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
1405  *Division Ill
1410 *Flying 15

1350  *Division Il
1365 *Couta Boat
1400  *Division IV
1405  *Dragon
1410  SS22

*Etchells

*BW8
Offshore

Sunday, 1 November 2015
0900-1200 Sports Boat

Wednesday, 4 November 2015
1815  All Fleets

Thursday, 5 November 2015

Trophy/Regatta

Carilley Estate Race Day
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy

Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy

Carilley Estate Trophy
Carilley Estate Trophy

Fremantle Harbour Classic

NOVEMBER 2015

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

RPYC

RPYC

FSC

SoPYC

Club Line

SR
IRC - CC2
C3
SR

MRS1

CC1

SC2

C3
€3, GG

Invitation Races, SR

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line Anniversary Race - Combined Fleets A & B saliling for a Half Gold
1520  Fleet C Mid Week Race Club Line Sovereign
1530  FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line 1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line
1520  FleetC Mid Week Race Club Line
29 Oct - 7 Nov 2015 Etchells World Championship Hong Kong 1530  FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line
Friday, 30 October 2015 1800 Presentation for Autumn/Winter Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate
Offshore Geraldton Return Race SoPYC
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Time  Fleets Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series Time  Fleets Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series

Saturday, 7 November 2015 Windward/Leeward Racing - The Boathouse Race Day Saturday, 14 November 2015  Yacht Grot (PPG Industries and Survitec Group) Race Day
*Etchells The Boathouse Trophy MWW R1 - MS3, CC2, C4 0830-1230 Etchells Syd Corser Regatta MWW
R2 - MS4, C5 1630-1900 Etchells Syd Corser Regatta MWW
*BW8 The Boathouse Trophy MWW R1 - C4
R2 - C5 1400 *Division Il Yacht Grot Trophy Club Line c6
Sports Boat The Boathouse Trophy Mww SR - 3 races, Invitation Rage Trophy SOK2
Division |, IRC, AMS, BW36  The Boathouse Trophy MWW BW36 SC1 &2 1405  *Division Il Yacht Grot Trophy Club Line
Division Il Viking 30, Half Ton  The Boathouse Trophy MWW 1410  *Couta Boat Yacht Grot Trophy Club Line SR, Coaching Session
*Division Il The Boathouse Trophy MWW C4, Cs
The Appargnt Trophy LHS2 &3 1350  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River IRC - CC3, SB - CC3
ﬁzf::(d%/rgsg; e é%%g gg 1355 *Division IV Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River LHS2
Farr 727, M27 Pennant MWW 1400  SS27 Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River SC1
*Couta Boat The Boathouse Trophy MWW Coaching Session 1405 *Drggon Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River MRF, CC2
Dragon Survitec Fritz Race Series MWW R1 & R2 of 4 Race Series 1410 “Fying 15 Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River MRF, CC2
The Boathouse Trophy 1415  *Contender Yacht Grot Trophy Mid River
*Contender The Boathouse Trophy MWW R1 - CC1
Please Note: Supplementary Sailing Instructions to be issued Offshore Coventry Reef Race FSC
by Monday, 2 November 2015 from 1300 *BW8 Yacht Grot Trophy RPYC C6, CC2
Division IV The Boathouse Trophy MWE SoPYC Monday, 16 November 2015
Flying 15 The Boathouse Trophy MWW SoPYC 1730 All Fleets Monday Keelboat Racing MWW RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC
Monday, 9 November 2015 Wednesday, 18 November 2015
1730  All Fleets Monday Keelboat Racing MWW RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC 1815 All Fleets Twilight Sailing Club Line
Wednesday,11 November 2015 Thursday, 19 November 2015  Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate
1815 All Fleets Twilight Sailing Club Line 1510  FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line
1520  FleetC Mid Week Race Club Line
Thursday, 12 November 2015 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate 1530  FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line
1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line
1520  Fleet C Mid Week Race Club Line Friday, 20 November 2015
1530  FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line 1700-1900 IRC IRC Big Boat Demo Race FB

Saturday, 21 November 2015

0900-1230 Etchells, Dragon Coaching Session FB
0900-1230 Flying 15, Contender Coaching Session FB
1300  All Keelboat Fleets GOVERNOR’S CUP RPYC HCS, RFBYC Finish

Please Note: Governor’s Cup nominations must be lodged by
1800 on Wednesday 11 November 2015
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Time

Fleets

Sunday, 22 November 2015

1300
1300  *Couta Boat
1330  Flying 15

Wednesday, 25 November 2015

1815

All Fleets

Thursday, 26 November 2015

1510  Fleet B
1520  FleetC
1530  Fleet A

Trophy/Regatta

Swan River Retro Series Race 2

Pennant

Tally Hobbs Memorial Regatta

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club

RFBYC

RFBYC

SoPYC

Club Line

Series

Club Consistency Race

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Saturday, 28 November 2015
1345  *Contender
1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
1405  *Division Il
1410  *Division Il
1415 *Couta Boat
1420  *Division IV
1425  *Dragon
1430  *Flying 15

Offshore
1630  *Etchells

1630  BW8
SS27

Sunday, 29 November 2015
Offshore
SS27

Wednesday, 2 December 2015

1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 3 December 2015
1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA
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Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Cassidy Sails Trophy Club Line SR, CC2
The Lynn Family Day Out Trophy ~ Club Line
Bodega Trophy Club Line
lolanthe Trophy Club Line C7
Pennant Club Line CC2, Coaching Session
Sanferry Ann Trophy Club Line LHS3
Saphira Trophy Club Line
Pennant Club Line HCS
Dolphin Race RFBYC Rockingham Race Weekend
Metro Series Races 5 & 6 RPYC R1 - MS5, CC3, C6
Marmalade Trophy R2 - MS6, C7
State Championship Heats 3 &4 RPYC
State Championship Heat 2 MWW - EFYC
Gordon Craig Race RFBYC Rockingham Race Weekend
State Championship Heat 3 MWW - EFYC
DECEMBER 2015
Twilight Sailing Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Time  Fleets

Saturday, 5 December 2015
1400  *Division Ill
1405  *Couta Boat
1410 *Division IV
1415  *Dragon
1420 *Flying 15

*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB,
BW36
*Division Il
*Etchells
*BW8
Contender
1700  Flying 15

Sunday, 6 December 2015
0900-1200  Sports Boat

Monday, 7 December 2015
1730 All Fleets

Wednesday, 9 December 2015
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 10 December 2015
1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Friday, 11 December 2015
1630-1900 Dragon

Trophy/Regatta

Rage Trophy
Pennant

Myouzel Trophy
Scoundrel Trophy
Pennant

Invitation Race, Division | - Sir
Talbot Hobbs Memorial Trophy

Invitation Race
Pennant

Pennant

IRC Regatta

Short Course Regatta

Invitation Races

Monday Keelboat Racing

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

RPYC

SoPYC

RPYC

RPYC

SoPYC

SoPYC

MWW

Club Line

(C8, BOB4
CC3

Teams Race

BW36 - SC3

C8
C7

SR

RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

State Championship

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

MWW
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Time  Fleets

Saturday, 12 December 2015
0800-1230 Dragon
1630-1900 Dragon

1345  *Contender
1400  *Division IV

1350  *Etchells
1355  *BWS8
1400  *Division |, IRC, AMS, SB

1405  *Division Il
1410  *Division Il

1415 *Flying 15
SS27

Sunday, 13 December 2015
0800-1300 Dragon

1300
1300  *Couta Boat

Offshore

Tuesday, 15 December 2015
1630-1830 Couta Boat

Wednesday, 16 December 2015

1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 17 December 2015
1510 FleetB
1520  Fleet C
1530  FleetA

Trophy/Regatta

Shacks Holden Race Day

State Championship
State Championship

Shacks Holden Trophy
Shacks Holden Trophy

Shacks Holden Trophy
Shacks Holden Trophy

Start Line/Club  Series

Shacks Holden Trophy
Shacks Holden Trophy
Shacks Holden Trophy
Free Spirit Trophy
Storyteller Trophy
Rage Trophy

Shacks Holden Trophy

State Championship Heat 3

State Championship

Swan River Retro Series Race 3

Pennant

Around the Sound

National Team Training Session

Twilight Sailing

MWW
MWW
Club Line SR
Club Line SR
Mid River MRF, C9
Mid River MRF, C8, CC3
Mid River IRC - CC4, SB - CC4
Mid River MRS2
Mid River C9
SOK3
LHS4
J24 4
Mid River
CYC
MWW
RFBYC
RFBYC Club Consistency Race
SoPYC
FB
Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
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Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Time  Fleets

Saturday, 19 December 2015
1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
1405  *Division Il
1410  *Division Il
1415  *Couta Boat
1420  *Division IV

1350  *Dragon
1355  *Flying 15
1400  Contender

*Etchells
*BW8

Trophy/Regatta

French Kiss Trophy

Lady Barbara Trophy

Free Spirit Trophy

Pennant

Ken Arnold Memorial Trophy

Icefyre Trophy
Absolutely Ffabulous Trophy
Pennant

Pennant
Pennant

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line

Club Line

Club Line Cc10

Club Line SR

Club Line

Mid River MRF, CC3
Mid River MRF, CC3
Mid River CC3
RPYC C10
RPYC C9

Monday, 21 December - Saturday, 9 January 2016
CHRISTMAS AND NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS PERIOD BREAK

27 Dec 2015 - 4 Jan 2016
28 & 29 Dec 2015

28 Dec 2015 - 3 Jan 2016
2 -8Jan 2016

2-9Jan 2016

2-9Jan 2016

3-9Jan 2016

4 -8 Jan 2016

10-15 Jan 2016

Thursday, 31 December 2015
1815  All Fleets

Wednesday, 6 January 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 7 January 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

NO CLUB RACING
Laser Australian Championship
Couta Boat Australian Championship
Mirror Australian Championship
420 Australian Championship
Optimist Australian Championship
Dragon Australian Championship
Flying 15 Australian Championship
Contender Australian Championship
Etchells Australian Championships

New Year’s Eve Twilight Sailing

JANUARY 2016

Twilight Sailing

Belmont 16ft Sailing Club, NSW
Sorrento Sailing Couta Boats Club, VIC
Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club
Woollahra Sailing Club, NSW

Georges River Sailing Club, NSW

Royal Yacht Club of Tasmania
Canberra Yacht Club, ACT

Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club
Royal Brighton Yacht Club, VIC

Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
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Time  Fleets Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series Time  Fleets Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series

Saturday, 9 January 2016 Thursday, 21 January 2016 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate
1400  *Division lll Storyteller Trophy Club Line C11 1510  FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line
1405  *Flying 15 Pennant Club Line 1520  FleetC Mid Week Race Club Line
1410 *Couta Boat Pennant Club Line HCS 1530  FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line
1350  *Etchells Chilly Bin Trophy Mid River MRF, C11 Saturday, 23 January 2016
1355  *BW8 The Spearman Family Trophy Mid River MRF, C8, CC4 0830-1230 *Etchells Metro Series Races 7 and 8 MWW R1 - MS7,CC4,C13
1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB ApoKato Trophy Mid River All Care No Responsibility Trophy (R1) R2 - MS8, C14
1405  *Division Il Mimi Trophy Mid River MRS3 0830-1230 BW8 State Championship Heats 5& 6~ MWW
1410 *Division IV Pennant Mid River LHS 4
1415 Dragon Nereus Trophy Mid River MRF 1345 *Contender Pennant Club Line SR
1400  *Division Il Daquiri Trophy Club Line C13
Sport Boat Rumble in the Reach EFYC 1405 *Couta Boat Pennant Club Line CC4
Contender No Club Race 1410 *Flying 15 Pennant Club Line SR
Wednesday, 13 January 2016 1400  *Division Il Spirit of Olympia Trophy Mid River Invitation Race RPYC, SoPYC,
1815 Al Flests Twilight Sailing Club Line MRS4, Viking Half Ton - SC8
1405  *Division IV The Martello Trophy Mid River LHS5
Thursday, 14 January 2016 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate 1410 Fam9.2 Pennant Mid River Invitation Race
1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line 1415 “Dragon Akula Trophy Mid River MRF
1520  Fleet C Mid Week Race Club Line - —
1530 FleetA Mid Week Race Club Line 0900 V|kl|r79. Half Ton State Champ|onsh|p Heats 5 - 7 SoPYC -
*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB Joss Family Trophy SoPYC Invitation Race (SB non
consistency)
Saturday, 16 January 2016
1400 :Div?s?on I, IRC, AMS, SB Thi§ Way Up Trophy Club L?ne Wednesday, 27 January 2016
1405 "Division I Strings Trophy Club Line SR 1815 Al Fleets Twilight Sailing Club Line
1410 *Division IV X Factor Trophy Club Line
— — Thursday, 28 January 2016 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate
1400  *Division Il Wafwom Trophy Mid River C12, LHS5 1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line
Sweet n Sour Trophy SOK4, J24 5 - -
1405  *Dragon Wizzardry Trophy Mid River MRF 1520 Fleet C Mfd Week Race Club Lfne
1410 *Flying 15 Pennant Mid River MRF, CC4 1530 FleetA Mid Wesk Race Club Line
1415 *Contender Pennant Mid River CC4 -
Friday, 29 January 2016
5522 State Championship Heat 4 ove 1800  Offshore ggth Bunbury & Return Race RFBYC
Viking 30, Half Ton State Championship Heats 1 - 4 SoPYC
*Etchells Pennant RPYC C12
*BW8 Pennant RPYC C11
Offshore Carnac Island Race RPYC

Sunday, 17 January 2016
1300 Swan River Retro Series Race 4 RFBYC
*Couta Boat Pennant RFBYC Club Consistency Race

Wednesday, 20 January 2016
1815  All Fleets Twilight Sailing Club Line
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Time

Fleets

Saturday, 30 January 2016

1400
1405
1410
1415

1350
1355
1400
1405

*Division I
*Division Il
*Couta Boat
*Division IV

*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
*Dragon

*Flying 15

*Contender

*Etchells
*BW8

Trophy/Regatta

Sea Rahnie Trophy
Storyteller Trophy
Pennant

Pennant

X Factor Trophy
Achernar Trophy
Pennant
Pennant

Pennant
Pennant

FEBRUARY 2016

Monday, 1 - Friday, 5 February 2016

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

RPYC
RPYC

C14

SR, Coaching Session

SB -

CC5

MRF, CC4

CC5
CC5

C15
C12

Time  Fleets

Sunday, 7 February 2016
0900-1200  Sports Boat

Monday, 8 February 2016
1730 All Fleets

Wednesday, 10 February 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 11 February 2016
1510  Fleet B
1520  Fleet C
1530  FleetA

Friday, 12 February 2016
Offshore

Trophy/Regatta

Invitation Short Course Regatta

Monday Keelboat Racing

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

SoPYC

MWW

Club Line

RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Fremantle to Busselton Iberia Race

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

RPYC

Foundation 36 Warren Jones International Youth Regatta at Royal Freshwater Bay Yacht Club Saturday, 13 - Friday, 19 February 2016
ffsh he Bay Race Week BY
Wednesday, 3 February 2016 Offshore Geographe Bay Race Wee GBYC
181 AllFl Twilight Saili lub Li
815 eets wilight Sailing Club Line Saturday, 13 February 2016
1345  *Contender Pennant Club Line SR
Thursday, 4 February 2016 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate o ; v I
i X 1400 Division I, IRC, AMS, SB The Cadillac Trophy Club Line
1510 FleetB Mid Week Race Club Line o X
i X 1405  *Division Il Aurora Blue Trophy Club Line SR
1520  Fleet C Mid Week Race Club Line o X
1530 Fleet A Viid Week Race Club Line 1410  *Division Il Sundance Trophy Club Line C17, SOK5
1415 *Flying 15 Crew Skipper Race, Pennant Club Line SR
t F 201 Wi L Raci
Saturday, 6 February 2016 indward/Leeward Racing 1350 *Etchells Highlander Trophy Mid River MRF, C18
*Etchells North Sails Race Day Trophy MWW R1 - MS9, CC5, C16 . o
North Sails Race Day Trophy R2 - MS10, C17 (SIS 168 RG] Ll A5 G2
B8 Whitebait Trophy MWW R1-C13,R2-C14 1400  Division IV Pennant M!d R!ver LHS6
Sports Boat Knitro Trophy MWW SR - 3 races, Invitation 1405 *Dragon Aeolus Trophy Mid River MRF
Division I, IRC, AMS, BW36  Indecent Haste Trophy (R1) MWW BW36 - SC4 &5 . .
Division I Ken Arnold Memorial Trophy (R1) MWW ss27 State Championship Heat 4 FsC
*Division Ill Jazz Trophy MWW R1-C15,J24 6
JJF Trophy R2 - C16,J24 7 Sunday, 14 February 2016
Popeye Trophy R1 - LHS6, R2 - LHS7 1300 Swan River Retro Series RFBYC
Farr 727, M27 Pennant MWW 1300  *Couta Boat Pennant Club Consistency Race
*Couta Boat Pennant MWW CC5
Dragon Survitec Fritz Race Series MWW R3 & R4 of 4 Race Series Wednesday, 17 February 2016
*Contender Barwood Family Trophy (R1) MWW R1 - CC6 1815  All Fleets Twilight Sailing Club Line

Please Note: Supplementary Sailing Instructions to be issued by

Monday, 1 February 2016 from 1300

Thursday, 18 February 2016 Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Division IV Fo— MWE, SoPYC 1510  FleetB M?d Week Race Club L?ne
Fiying 15 Pennant MWE, SoPYC 1520  FleetC M!d Week Race Club L!ne
S22 State Championship Heats 586 SoPYC T Bl e JLID L
Sports Boat Short Course Regatta SoPYC
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Time

Fleets

Saturday, 20 February 2016
0830-1230 *Etchells

0830-1230 BW8

1230

1345
1400
1405

1345
1355
1400
1405

Flying 15

*Contender
*Division Ill
*Division IV

*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
*Division Il

*Couta Boat

*Dragon

SS27

Wednesday, 24 February 2016

1815

All Fleets

Thursday, 25 February 2016

1510
1520
1530

Fleet B
Fleet C
FleetA

Saturday, 27 February 2016

1345
1400
1405
1410
1415

1400

1405
1410
1415
1420

*Contender

*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
*Division I

*Division IV

*Couta Boat

*Division Ill

*Dragon
*Flying 15
*BW8
*Etchells

5522
Offshore

Sunday, 28 February 2016

Offshore

Trophy/Regatta

Metro Series Races 11 & 12
Heart Starter Trophy (R1)

State Championship Heats 7 & 8
Tally Hobbs Memorial Regatta
Pennant

Ken Arnold Memorial Trophy
Pennant

Tydings Trophy

Pennant

Pennant

Whim Trophy

State Championship Heat 5

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

MWW

MWW

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

SoPYC

Club Line

R1-MS11, CC6, C19

R2 - MS12, C20

SR - 4 Races

SR, CC7
C18

IRC - CC5, SB - CC6
MRS5

CC6

MRF, CC5

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Yacht Grot (Ronstan and Gill Australia) Race Day

Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy

Yacht Grot Trophy
lolanthe Trophy

Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy
Yacht Grot Trophy

State Championship Heat 7
Pot of Gold

Shepherdess Cup
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Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Mid River

Mid River
Mid River
RPYC
RPYC

CYC
HYC

HYC

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

SR

SR

€19
BOBS

MRF, CC6
€16, CC5
c21

Time  Fleets

Monday, 29 February 2016
1730 All Fleets

Wednesday, 2 March 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 3 March 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FlestA

Friday, 4 March 2016

Division I, IRC, AMS, SB

Division Il
Division Il
Couta Boat
Division IV

Trophy/Regatta

Monday Keelboat Racing

MARCH 2016

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

MWW RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC

Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Evening/Night Keelboat Race

Pennant
Pennant
Pennant
Pennant
Pennant

Please Note: See separate Supplementary Sailing Instructions

29er, 49er, 49er FX
Mirrors

Etchells

Flying 15

Optimist

Tuesday, 8 March 2016
1200-1700 Couta Boat

Wednesday, 9 March 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 10 March 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1630  FleetA

Saturday, 5 - Monday 7 March 2016

LABOUR DAY LONG WEEKEND

NO CLUB RACING
9er State Championships
Mirrors State Championship
Etchells State Championship
Flying 15 Labour Day Regatta
Optimist State Championship

WA Couta Boat Charity Event
sponsored by KPMG

Twilight Sailing

RFBYC
RFBYC
RPYC

SoPYC
SoPYC

RFBYC

Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
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Time

Saturday,
1345
1400

1405

1350
1355
1400
1405
1410
1415
1420

Fleets

12 March 2016
*Contender
*Division Il

*Division IV

*Etchells

*BW8

*Division I, IRC, AMS
Sport Boat

*Division Il

*Dragon

*Flying 15

Sunday, 13 March 2016

1300
1300

*Couta Boat

Monday, 14 March 2016

1730

All Fleets

Wednesday, 16 March 2016

1815

Al fleets

Thursday, 17 March 2016

1510
1520
1530

Saturday,
1400
1405
1410
1415
1420

1400
1405
1410

1630

1630

Fleet B
Fleet C
FleetA

19 March 2016
*Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
*Division Il

*Flying 15

*Division I

*Division IV

SS27
*Couta Boat
*Dragon

Etchells

BW8

SS22
Contender
Offshore

Trophy/Regatta

Vice Patrons’ Race Day
Vice Patrons’ Trophy

Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Pennants

Vice Patrons’ Trophy

Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy
Vice Patrons’ Trophy

Swan River Retro Series Race 5
Pennant

Monday Keelboat Racing

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line
Club Line

Club Line

Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

RFBYC
RFBYC

MWW

Club Line

SR

C20
BOB6, SOKG, LHS8, J24 8
LHS7

MRF, C22

MRF, C17, CC6

IRC - CC6

MREF, Invitation Race, CC7
MRS 6

MRF, CC6

MRF, CC7

Club Consistency Race

RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Joss Trophy

Fast Forward Trophy

The McAullay Family Trophy
Le Jag Trophy

Pennant

State Championship Heat 6
Pennant
Allegra Trophy

Metro Series
1382 Trophy (R1)

State Championship Heats 9 & 10

State Championship Heat 8
State Championship
Halls Head Ocean Race
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Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

RPYC

RPYC

SoPYC

FSC

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

c21

SR
SR

CC7

R1-MS13, CC7, C23
R2 - MS14, C24

Time  Fleets

Sunday, 20 March 2016
1400-1700

Foundation 36
Offshore

Monday, 21 March 2016
1730 All Fleets

Wednesday, 23 March 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 24 March 2016

1510  FleetB

1520  FleetC

1530  FleetA
Flying 15

Wednesday, 30 March 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 31 March 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series
Doc of the Swan RFBYC
Foundation Youth Cup RPYC

Point Robert Return Ocean Race ~ FSC

Monday Keelboat Racing MWW RFBYC, SoPYC, RPYC

Twilight Sailing Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Friday, 25 - Monday, 28 March 2016

EASTER WEEKEND - NO CLUB RACING

State Championship, RPYC Annexe RFBYC

Twilight Sailing Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Saturday, 2 - Sunday, 3 April 2016

Offshore

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line
APRIL 2016

Rottnest Festival of Sail RFBYC
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Time  Fleets

Saturday, 2 April 2016
1345  *Contender
1400  Division I, SB
1405  *Division Il
1410  *Division Il
1415  Division IV
1420  *Dragon
1425  *Flying 15
1430  *Couta Boat

*Etchells
*BW8
Couta Boat
Wednesday, 6 April 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 7 April 2016

1510  Fleet B
1520  FleetC
1530  Fleet A

Friday, 8 April 2016
1530-1730 Foundation 36

Saturday, 9 April 2016
0830-1230 *Etchells

0930-1130 Foundation 36

1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS, SB
1405  *Division Ill
1410 *Flying 15

1350  *“BW8
1355  *Division Il
1400  *Division IV
1405  *Dragon
1410  *Contender

SS27

Sunday, 10 April 2016

0900-1400 Old Gaffers
*Couta Boat

1000-1500 Foundation 36

Trophy/Regatta

Pennant

Grand Bleu Trophy
Zephyr Trophy

Fast Forward Trophy
Pennant

Tatsu Trophy
Pennant

Pennant

Pennant
Pennant
Cruise to Rottnest

Rottnest Foundation Twilight

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

RPYC

RPYC
RFBYC

Club Line

Presentations for the Rottnest Festival of Sail

SR

C22

SR
HCS
C25

Rottnest Festival of Sail

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Inter Club State Championship

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

RFBYC

Clough Marine Electronics Race Day

Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Inter Club State Championship

Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy

Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy
Clough Marine Electronics Trophy

State Championship Resalil

Old Gaffers Regatta

Pennant
Inter Club State Championship
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MWW

RFBYC

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River
Mid River

SoPYC

RFBYC

RFBYC
RFBYC

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

R1 - MS15, CC8, C26
R2 - MS16, C27

C23

MRF, CC7, C18
MRS7

LHS8

MRF, CC7

CC8

Club Consistency Race

Time  Fleets

Wednesday, 13 April 2016
1815 All Fleets

Thursday, 14 April 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Saturday, 16 April 2016
1400  *Division Il

1405  Couta Boat
1410  *Division IV
1415 Flying 15

1350  Efchells

1355  BW8

1400  *Division I, IRC, AMS
1405  Sports Boat

1410  *Division Il

1415  *Dragon

1420  *Contender

Offshore
Sunday, 17 April 20161300
1300

*Couta Boat

Thursday, 21 April 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Saturday, 23 April 2016
Etchells
BW8
Monday, 25 April 2016
1600  All Fleets

All Fleets

Trophy/Regatta

Twilight Sailing

Start Line/Club  Series

Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Closing Day

Carrageen Il Trophy

J Peg Trophy

Daquiri Trophy

Crew Skipper Race, Pennant
Pennant

Pennant

Z-Ipi Trophy

X Factor Trophy

The Calamari Run Trophy
The Weekend Hustler Trophy
Andiamo Trophy

Canewdon Witch Trophy
Pennant

Cape Vlamingh Race

Swan River Retro Series Race 6
Pennant

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line C24,B0OB7
LHS9, J24 9
SOK7
Club Line
Club Line
Club Line
Mid River MRF
Mid River MRF
Mid River IRC - CC8
Mid River Invitation Race, CC8
Mid River MRS 8
Mid River
Mid River
EFYC
RFBYC
RFBYC Club Consistency Race

Final race for Spring/Summer Mid Week Series

sponsored by Carilley Estate
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race
Mid Week Race

Pennant

Pennant

ANZAC DAY
ANZAC Dawn Service

ANZAC Day Twilight

Diggers Cup & RPYC Closing Day

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Club Line
Club Line
Club Line

RPYC
RPYC

RFBYC

RFBYC

RPYC
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Time  Fleets

Thursday, 28 April 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Saturday, 30 April 2016
Offshore

Sunday, 1 May 2016
0900-1400 Foundation 36

Thursday, 5 May 2016

1510  Fleet B
1520  Fleet C
1530  FleetA

Friday, 6 May 2016
1900

Saturday, 7 May 2016

Sunday, 8 May 2016

Thursday, 12 May 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1630  FleetA
1800

Friday, 13 May 2016
1800-2200

Saturday, 14 May 2016
Foundation 36

Sunday, 15 May 2016
1000  AFleet
1005  BFleet

Page 38 | 20156/16 Keelboat Sailing Handbook

Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series

First race for Autumn/Winter Mid Week Series
sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line

The West Coaster Race FSC
MAY 2016

College Cup RFBYC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Keelboat Prize Night

Power Opening Day RFBYC

Mothers’ Day

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Presentations for Spring/Summer Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Dinghy Prize Night

Women’s State Keelboat RPYC
Championship

Frostbite Series - Race 1
Frosthite Series - Race 1

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Time  Fleets

Thursday, 19 May 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Thursday, 26 May 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Sunday, 29 May 2016
0800  All Dinghy Fleets

1400  AFleet
1405  BFlest

Thursday, 2 June 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Thursday, 9 June 2016

1510  Fleet B
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Sunday, 12 June 2016

Thursday, 16 June 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Sunday, 19 June 2016
1000  AFleet
1005  BFleet

1300  All Dinghy Fleets

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Dinghy Winter Series - Race 1

Frostbite Series - Race 2
Frostbite Series - Race 2

JUNE 2016

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Saturday, 4 - Monday, 6 June 2016

WESTERN AUSTRALIA DAY LONG WEEKEND

NO CLUB RACING

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Sea Safety Expo RFBYC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Frostbite Series - Race 3
Frostbite Series - Race 3

Dinghy Winter Series - Race 2
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Time  Fleets

Thursday, 23 June 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Saturday, 25 June 2016
0925  Offshore
IRC

Sunday, 26 June 2016
0800 Al Dinghy Fleets

Thursday, 30 June 2016

1510 FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Sunday, 3 July 2016
1000  AFleet
1005  BFleet

Thursday, 7 July 2016

1510  Fleet B
1520  FleetC
1530  Fleet A

Saturday, 9 July 2016
0925  Offshore
IRC

Thursday, 14 July 2016

1510 BFleet
1520 C Fleet
1530 AFleet

Sunday, 17 July 2016
1000  AFleet
1005  BFleet

Thursday, 21 July 2016

1510  Fleet B
1520  Fleet C
1530  FleetA
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Trophy/Regatta Start Line/Club  Series

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Valmadre Series - Race 1 FSC
State Championship Race 1 FSC

Dinghy Winter Series - Race 3

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line

Mid Week Race Club Line
JULY 2016

Frostbite Series - Race 4
Frosthite Series - Race 4

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Valmadre Series - Race 2 FSC
State Championship Race 2 FSC

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Frosthite Series - Race 5
Frosthite Series - Race 5

Mid Week Series sponsored by Carilley Estate

Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line
Mid Week Race Club Line

Refer to Page 18 for Symbols and Abbreviations

Time  Fleets
Saturday, 23 July 2016
0925  Offshore
IRC

Sunday, 24 July 2016
1300  All Dinghy Fleets

Thursday, 28 July 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Thursday, 4 August 2016

1510  FleetB
1520  FleetC
1530  FleetA

Saturday, 6 August 2016
0925  Offshore
IRC

Sunday, 7 August 2016
0800  All Dinghy Fleets

1400  AFlest
1405  BFleet

Thursday, 11 August 20